

No. 15-513

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
CORI RIGSBY & KERRI RIGSBY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

November 20, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 8

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT  
DISMISSAL IS MANDATORY FOR A  
RELATOR’S WILLFULL VIOLATION OF THE  
FCA’S SEAL REQUIREMENT..... 8

    A. The Holding Below Is  
    Inconsistent with the Plain  
    Language and Statutory  
    Structure of the FCA ..... 9

    B. The Panel Improperly Ignored  
    the Extent of Respondents’  
    Violations of the FCA’s Seal  
    Provision ..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO  
CORRECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S  
UNPRECEDENTED RELAXATION OF THE  
FCA’S SCIENTER REQUIREMENT ..... 15

A.	The Decision Below Contravenes the Plain Language and Clear Purpose of the FCA.....	15
B.	The Panel Improperly Relied on the Alleged “Collective Knowledge” of a Company’s Employees to Establish Scienter Under the FCA.....	19
C.	This Case Is Part of a Larger Trend by the Government and Relators to Pursue a “Collective” Approach to Corporate Scienter Under the FCA.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 U.S. 2123 (2008) .....	1
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	11
<i>E.A. Renfroe &amp; Co. v. Cori Rigsby Moran et al.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-10752 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 2007) .....	14
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	1
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	23
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	14
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976) .....	11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	14
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Conteh v. IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Dyer v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 08-10341-DPW, 2013 WL 5348571 (D. Mass. 2013).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Fox Rx, Inc. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-962-WSD, 2014 WL 2158412 (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2014) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	19, 22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , Nos. 101474, 10-1486, 2011 WL 1108700 (10th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Fadul</i> , No. DKC 11-0385, 2013 WL781614 (D. Md. Feb. 28, 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. SAIC</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. SAIC</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	23, 24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15
 <b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1) .....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	10, 11



	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	2, 7, 9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) .....	10
 <b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
132 CONG. REC. 20,536 (Aug. 11, 1986) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	16
152 CONG. REC. H6903-02 (Sept. 21, 2006) (statement of Rep. Taylor) .....	13, 14
<i>ABC News 20/20: Blowing in the Wind</i> (ABC television broadcast, Aug. 25, 2006) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://vimeo.com/40482028">https://vimeo.com/40482028</a> .....	12, 13
1 JOHN T. BOESE, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND QUI TAM ACTIONS (3d ed. 2009-2 Supp.) .....	20
Michael Kunzelman, <i>Sisters Blew Whistle on Katrina Claims</i> , The Associated Press (Aug. 26, 2006) .....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) AGENCY (1958).....	20
S. Rep. No. 99-345, 99th Cong. 2nd Sess. (Aug. 11, 1986) .....	16, 17, 23
